MKW, Bepartment of Justice

PRy W - W

Bureau of Inuestigation

P. 0. Box 1535,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma,
Jaa, 19th, 1927.

Director,

Bureau of Investigation,

Department of Justice,

Weshington, D. C. Attention Division Two,

Dear Sir:- i

Reference is had to my night letter dated Jamary 18 ?
1927, advising that Special Assistant to the Attorney General g
Edwin Brown had requested my assistance in effecting the a.pprehension :
offfohn Mayo, an inmate of the Kansaes State Penitentiary who escaped ,r;i"“
from the County Jail, Mulsa, Oklahoma, on the 16th instant, where he i
was being held by the State pending his appearance as & witness in '
the State Court in certain Osage nm.rder cases 8till remaining txhbe gt

tried,

£ s

Mayo was brought to Oklahoma sometime ago at the roqu.ea
of Mr. Brown, to be used as & witness in the 0Osage murder cases in -~ -/
the Federal and State Courts., He testified before the Grand Jury et :
Guthrie which returned the Hale-Ramsey indictment, but was not used
in the trial of these men. Since the Hale-Ramsey trial at Oklahoma
City, October last, Xayo has been confined in jail at Tulsa, pending . 1+ ~
triel of the State cases againsi Hale and Ramsey for the murder of W. E.m
Smith and against Byron Burkhart and Eelsey Morrison for the mrder of L
Anns Brown, .

.~ In view of the assistance rendered the Federal dovernmént
by Mayo, I 'will thank you to advise whether or not I am a.nthorized. to:
comply with Mr. Brown's request, e

This letter is in confirmation of my night letter, above
referred to, B

J4N 2 5 1937 Yours very truly,

PEQORPRR & st o %A‘«Mé ‘F,.,.\

Clarence D. McKean,
- A
fé ol ‘5733 [ Special Agent in Cha.rge. N
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THIB CASE ORIGINATED AT

t

>

OKLAHOMA CITY, CKId.

REPFPORT MADE AT:

Detroit, Mich.
f

DATE WHEN MADK:

1/22/2_7

PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE:

1/21 /27

REFORT MADK BY

Je Te Mclaughlin

S p TN, JOHN JAYO (Formorly re ﬁxi-tadKMaxo)
i 8 )\ } J repo =
e

i}

CHARACTER OF CASE:

SYNOPSIS orF FACTS:

BLUZ
JJ_I d

Mail exd premises at 139 W. Canfield Ave.,

Detroit, Mich., were covered when telegram

~was received stating that subject was apprehended

at Tulsa, Okla.

SEFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO OFFICE OF OBIGIH°
YO FURIHER ACTION HERR.

JANUARY 17TH

S£M1s ADDRESS  STOR CcavERr
SWJECT A XILLER SZ0P DIRECTOR AUTHORIZES!

“JOEN (MAXO) MAYO ABOUT 30 YEARS, 5 FEET 10 IN. 140 LBS LIGHT HAIR™*
D5 PRISONHR - VANSAS STATE PENITENTIARY ESCAPED TULSA COUNTY
VEERE BEG HLD AS WVITNESS OSAGE MURDER CASE STOP
LOTEITR CADLE (MNAZO) MAYO LIVES 139 WESD CANFIEL D SPREET DETROIT

SPAGTIIZTY 22 5T0P BROTHER ROY A GAMBLER AND SISTER DOROTHY LIVE

MATL, AND PRAMISES TO LOGATE SUBJECT STOP

A

s
B -— Letter carrier and janitor gt 139 W. Canfidld St. were coo_perating
9 with Agent in effo rts to locate subject when the following quoted telegram wa.s L p
0 ‘received, RN | B
| DETALE WATFERINCE MY WIRE NINETEENTH JOHN MAYO APPAEHINDED TULSAM WL
3 B R
4 ZFBRRED UXON COMZLETION T0 OFFICE OF ORIGIN; Sl >
5 NO URMM¥MR ACTION HERT, !
6 g
y B
8 ;,l.
9 BO NOT WRITE IN THESE GPACES e
3 [, RECORDED AND INDEXED! R
Aronmmom. o 722 t , SPECiAL AGEnT é;l _\5‘03 3 4[8,4 JAN 24 1}27 o
Z - ] BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION CHECKED o§ 1821 e S
3:2,.—55;252'3;“ % COPIES OF TWIS REPORT ruamsusnfo A M . . 1 e L
- ! 2_ DirBCtor . * j A N 2 4 1927 JACKETED: - 1‘1 . :':; .
#2 ) ! £- Oklahora Clty DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE f;; ‘}-' - F
) 1- Det rOit <, L' ROUTED TO: Fuj/ A( P
.‘E\ 0‘0 :fb. N




MeR: W, BPepartment nf Justice
70-53-4. Burran of Iruestigation
P. 0. Box 1535, ,-,’
Oklahoms City, Oklahoma, ) N ;% .
Jaruary 24, 1927. 5‘0
.21
Director, l"
Pureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice, -
Washington, D. C. Attentiony Division Two,

/

Dear Sir:- re)
Re: Murder of Charles Whitehorn.

Enclosed herewith is copy of a letter which I have .~
recelived from Mr., J. George Wright, Superintendent of the Osage
Indian Agency, together with copy of a letter addressed to Nr. -
%right by Lr. J. M. Humphreys, Osage Tribal Attorney. e

You will recell that during the 1nveutigag‘{_o';1 of the -
Osage murder ceses, considerable work was done in regard to the .-
mirder of Charles Whitehorn, but that work on the Whitehorn case = (™
was stopped when it was believed that there was no direct connect- - LT
jon between his murder and the murders committed by william X, Hale, - =~ “f«
John Remsey, Ernest Burkhart and Byron Burkhart. -

Kindly advise me whether you desire this office to
_proceed with the investigation of the murder of Charles Whitehorm. °-

Yours very truly,

g o THER
Clarence D. McKean, Ly

Special Agent in Charge.

2-encl.
%‘ \/ KUQUADED & LiDI5D, .
\; :;"1 \ FEB 2 1927 .-
i "gé:ﬁﬁa—:szz;ﬁ
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Indian Field Service
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Osage Indian Agency, yf*'
Paewhusks, Oklahoma.,
December 11, 1926,

lr. Clarence LicKean,
Box 1E35, '
Oklahoma City, Okla.

Dear Sir:

e I enclosc herewith memorandum from J. I Rumphreys, =~ .
Osage Tribal Attoraey, relative to t he murder of Charles Whitehora, ~
e restricted Osaze Indian, which occurred some time in ey 1921, <

The Tribal Attorney states in his memorandum that he
nes infermation which in his opinion indicates that a certain .
person hes cormitted this crime and as the murdered person is an N
Osare Indion and was murdered on restricted Osage Indian lands, k ;

) ne states that the United States would have jurisdiction in this -,
- matter. It is suogested, therefore, that this matter be investi-. - P
T 4

- gated by your bureau as soon as practical. '

Respectfully,
J. Geo, Wright
Superintendent.
i .
|
!
: B . :;: k:l‘ T
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Copy.

Ossge Indiun Agency,
. Pawhuskse, Oklahoma,
December 7th, 1926.

MDRANDUM:

Bon, J. George Uright, .
Superintendent Osage Agency. S
IN RE: Chas, Yhitehorn liurder.

vear ¥r. Wrisht:

Frank mith end John Burger, Speciel Agent of the Department ';‘j ‘
of Justice, are in my office at this time, and I have taken up with them ;"' '
the matter of the murder of Charles Whitehorn, full blood Osage Indian,L

and I referred them to you. .

It appears that Charles “hitehorn was murdered four or five i’ '
years ago on what is designated as a restricted Indian Allotment; the .
Charles P. Dial Allotment near Pawhuska, Oklahoma, - ___A:;iff

I haeve information, which‘in my opinion, indicates that a cer-" 
tein person has committed this crime, this being an Osage Indjan, and the o
land, in my opinion, being restricted land, the United States would have oo

jurisdiction over this murder.

, The murder of Charles Whitehorn was cold blooded and s
deliverste. I belfeve that Frank Smith and John Burger, above named, have ~|.
some data, and perhmps sufficient data in their possession 1o begin thla B .
investization and I believe that they can, in due time, find sufficient :{?6—‘§
evidence to convlct the murderer of Charles Whitehorn, Osage full—bloodrj’_t - g

:

Indian.

I recommend that steps be taken to inveétigate the lurder of
Charles Whitehorn, Osase Allottee, by the United States Authorities,

Respectfully submittied,

Dsage Tribel Attorney.

WY . vy W By

- - = — - . L
P)r T .
> k‘}_ G :
- .~,,.- e P T P s :
o o ””Q*‘Wm SRS
7 ' s x %\-

;o P ***'n:?;'ﬁ“';



I am transmitting, atteched hareto,
copy of s cornmnication from the Burean's Agent in
Charge at Oklshoma Oity, to which 1s attechsd copy
of a letter received from the Snporintandont of tho
Oaaav Indhn mnoy, and- oopy ’

- P‘avw-“& £ i

"~ Will you' ploau adviu me as to
or not you ocare to authorize the initiation of .
investigative work with 8 view to determining those
gailty of the mmrder of Charles Whiteborn, who, 1t

wag stated, was mrdored on restriotod Osago Indun'

_Dii‘eOtor.

Ins. 20179.
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LTeig-casc oricinaTep AT Oilahoma Clty, Okla. o i~

RFEPFORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADI PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REPORT MADEBY: -1
Oklahoma Clty, Oxlae 1.24-27 1/18-21/27 Clarence D. KcKean ;
™ _ CHARACTER OF CASL: .,;4'*-' ,&,,’ :3
[ JOHN LA YO Eascaped State Prlsoner who vaEs
’ _being held a8 a Federzl w1tneaa.
s«{rﬁil
-2l SYNOPsIS oF FACTS: {(Os Cu £62-103-13)

~ Beglinning lnvestigation -

Request received from 3pecial Asslstant to the
W Attorney general Brown to assist in the appre
hension of Subject. Authority to comply with
request received from Director. Detroit office
askxed to cover mail and home of Subject's relsa-
tives in Detroit. Sublect apprehended at Tulsa
by Sheriff's force of Tulsa County.

- CLOSED - 42-5033

DETAILI:- - At Oklahoma Clty, -Oklahoma -

o e 1w b

Ind It e dw

e . .
OB WNEOWO®E DN L WY
L4

) -'_-r.‘_‘_. .

On January 18th, 1927, a request was recelved from gdwin Brown, special -
Assistant t0 tne Attorney General, to asslist in effecting the apprehension of John 4
¥ayo, the above named Subject, an inmate of the Kansas State Penitentlary who escaps | %
ed from the County Jail at Tulsa, Oxlahomz, on January léth, 1927, where he was being
held by the Stzte pending his appearance as & witness in the State Court in cartainl R
Osage murder cases still remaining to be tried. : Lo {

The authority to make the requested investigetion was asked of the Directo;,
and same was received on the 19th. whereupon I communicated with Special Agent J.V, |
Murphy, at Tulsa, Oxlahama, and aacertained that Subject has a mother, named 3adie ¥ %E
oEAR$ayo, residing at 139 Jest Canfisld St., Detroit, Michigan, Apsrtment $232; also |4
a8 brother, Roy, and a sister, Dorothy, llving at the same addresa. 7This information éﬁ
was wired to the Detrolf office with request that sppropriste steps be taken to cover)-:
the mail and »remises of the aforeszaid relstlves. On Jenuiary Zlst, I was advised.of | ¥
the apprehension of laye, just outside of Tulsa, by the Sheriff's force of Pulsa i *
Coucty, which informztion was at once commnicated to the Detrolit office, S

i
;

CLOSZD R N I
- DO NOT WRITK 1N THESE SPACES ) e ,
APPROVED AND " FECORDND AN pond, |
FORWARDED: Srccu agoer é} "ﬁé ca “'Mé JAN a!lﬂt’ _"’
IN CHARGR -
WASHINGTON L] cormEs oF YHIS nn;; ;-u—m:aumro BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION CHECKED OFF1 _ T;_} ;

o FEB . # 1.

et B o ure s JAN 261927 R M. 2 271 |-
£ = SAckETED: U 0
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Bepartment of Justice

Bureuu nf Inuestination

P. 0. Box 1535,
Oxlanowma Oity, Oklshoma,
Jan., 25, 1927,

McK:h

Director,

Buresu of Investigation,

Department of Justice, ATTENTION DIVISION NO. 1.

Washington, D. C.

-

Dear Sir:

In pursuance to your code telegram of éven
date, I am today commnicating with John Leahy, Assis-
tant to the Attorney General, requesting to be advis-
ed when it will be convenlient for him to see me for
the purpose of discussing the nature of the investiga-
tive work desired by him in connection with the Osage
Indian cases.

Very truly yours,

Y avecneci s

Clarence D, lNcKean,
Special Agent 1n Charge.

RTMORDER )

JAN 8 g 182%
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PEBSCEML AND
GOEFIIE.BTIIL

P. 0. Box 1535,
Cklshoma City, Oklsa.

L) mmwgrm w%
'-"pmthoritiaa at:Tulsa,'Oklsons, whout whiogh &
¥ou wired me snd vhon yvu ‘were anthoriszed *

to assist in endeavoring to spprehend, I
riah that you would ascertain for me what
vas doing at Tulsa. I am parti{cularly
sirous of ascertaining upon vhose requut o
-hnhndhuntahnta’hlu«‘




MK, Bepartment of Justice
2-103=15,
Burrau of Inurstigation
; i P. 0. Box 1535,
'3 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.
v Jan. 25th, 1%27,
5
TE Hr. J. Edgar Hoover,
: Director, -
. "*8 . Bureau of Investigation, ‘
)9.@" - Department of Justice, : .a -
;2 Washington, D. C. Personal and Confidential, <
' :g Dear Yr. Hoover:-
: L
24 I beg to acknowledge receipt of
25 your letter of the 22nd instant, requesting. information ‘ '_-':,1:
;o 26 concerning the cormitment of John Mayo to the Tulse I
2; County Jail, Tulsa, Oklahoma,
T
?,9. . In order to furnish you with
2 20 accurate data concerning this matter, it will be necessary -~~~ .- ;-
D for me to confer with Special Assistant to the Attorney R S
12 _ GCeneral Edwin Brown, &nd, in view of your marking youwr - L. 17
.32 letter "Personnl and Confidential®™, I did not deem it ad- .
':j‘ 34 visable to take it up with Mr. Brown without first getting
35 your approval,
36 "
SR ) %ill you please advise me at your
o 318 — convenience whether you care for me to get the information
;19 requested in the above manner. '
10 =
w3 Yours very truly,
32 '
14 ,
" 15 Clarence D. licKean, F B2
16 Special Agent in Chﬂrge'q,gooRDEﬁ

LZ-303

“BUREAU OF tiwvesTicA I
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of John Mayo in Tu.lsa, Oklahoma, I have o ob-

.ioction Lo your imph;ing ot @ec_,tal :maistant to t&:
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e

,\;_—__. From Yo *-—
Assistant Attomey Ceneral Luhnng "

to
,Official indicated below by check mark [ O}Z/ /-

Memorandum @ . i

e

2 Attorney Gd i:eral

T: Solicitor General

. 5 Agsistant to Attorney General

.‘f Assistant Attorney General Galloway _

.8 Assistant Attomey General Marshall _
- 9‘%?‘Jbu’.mstev.nt Attorney General Willebrandt
? 1 Assistant Attorney General Letts

3 . :
):3! Assistant Attorney General Parmenter_

24 Director, Bureau of Investigation

: ;2 Supermtendent of Prisons

27 . Mr. Pagan
*8 . Mr. Finch
97 . ] %
:g Mr. Baldwin - 1
. :; Mr. Somborger . 4 ©
© 33 MeRobb______ YL'¥
;4 Mr. R’dq.el.}swfr--}%?—-ﬁﬁ—wono )
R Mr. Pamsh_ . p=g—F—p™ —
. 08 {34-20%3~
37 Mr. Wxxson*A i no St Ry

18
19 Mr. Fisher _ —_—

10 Mr. Ramsey _ | _!fEB 2 1927

Ji _‘1 Df e i s ool
32 Mrs. Story ,

... +3 Mr. Chase
44

- W ar s '
KD B Y. -x.:*:rgtai:%&w -5
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Deparinent of Justice
Burean of Anuestigation
TWashingtomn, 4. &.

January 31, 1927;

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. LUHRING. =

I am transmitting, attached hersto,
copy of a cormunication from the Bureau's Agent in
Charge at Cklshoma City, to which ls attached copy
of a letter received from the Superintendent of the
Osage Indlan Agency, and copy of a letter addressed
4 to the latter individual by J. M. Humphreys, Osage
gt e Trival Attorney. '

Will you please advise me &s to whether
or not you care to authorize the initiation of
investigative work with & view to determining those

guilty of the murder of Charles Whitehorn, who, it :
was stated, was murdered on restricted Usage Indian R 3
lands.

_ Very truly yours,

P K :
< . ¥ By B
- e R
- L
——
i
s

irector.

Ine. 20179.
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Buresu of Investigation,
Dejertment of Mtlca,

Enclosed herewith is oop,r or - lottor which Y hnt
received from Mr. J. George Wright, Superintendent of the Osage
Indien Agency, togetiher with copy of a letter a.ddrosnd tn X,
..rig‘ht by ¥. J. & Ennphrqa, ; L

{2y s o ATy e (AR
SO e o S “y

.r,.;’ﬁ&“ wm
o thrdor of Charles. lgtehon,
' was stopped when it was bolland.
ion beiween his murder and the murders ocommitted
John Bsmsey, Ernest Burkhart and BEyron Barkhart,

Kindly advise me whethar you desire this office to
pmceed with thq ;nm;mtm pmz- marder o: cxm-m nx DoTE

=

£ e bk T T

w&w .r‘ "'kﬁ :" .bgb. Lw’g;'w
A s ‘é"}‘i;?v?' ﬁﬁ.
Rt ?‘5‘:"*4‘"‘? et
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' promm1on 4
#’;:p ,: ‘.’u?“ i_ A

’Indian Field:Serﬂice

Osage Indlan Agency,-
Pawhuska. Cxla.
Dac. 11 1926

Mr. Clarence McKean,
Box 1535,
Oklahoma City, Okla.

Jear Sir:
* o ’ il - ‘"" ","". : - o A
ek 1 encloaa herewith memorandum fnom
‘*“WJHumphreys,,Osage ‘Tirbalj* ‘Attorney, - relative Ty :
of Charles Whitehorn, a-restricted osage 'Indi,a.n whi
occurred some time in May 1921.-:' : ‘

} :’"wz" LT ‘-‘m

The Tribal Attorney states in his memorandum
that he hss information which in his opinion lndicates that

person 13 an Osage Indian and was murdered on. restricted . .0spg
Indian lands, he states that the United Statea, would h
‘jurisdiotion’in this matter. *It is suggested,: 5

‘this matter e 1nvestigated by your. burean’.a

.4\ -

Reppeotfully,,$ 1-
J. GEO. WBIGHT

R

W

Superintendent.

s % ¥
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: g . _,#‘fr“" ,Wxighti :iq
i ; 1w“ﬁ ¢
. #»iﬁf : -tﬁ‘;Liﬁwunz.

Hon. J. George Wright,
Supt. Osage Agency.

'5_‘: TR ;
ﬁkam!,:th and?John 2 ag%’ Spe
"of the Department ‘of “Tustice. are in my o ffice-at’ ) _
and I have taken up with them the matter of the murder orif' Sy
Charlss Whitehorn, rull blood Osage Indian, and I referradw;hem‘

to you. . R

that a certain person ‘has cormitted this erime, this being &an >
Osage Indian, and the land, in my opinion, being restrioted’
lsnd, the United States would have jurisdictiom over thisﬂw'
murder. .

e vt

%7 e mpder:of Charlés Wnitehorn’ was “¢ol

}-“_ .

:» and deliberate.. I Yeljeve that Fremk Smith gnd J_’oh.n

sbove nawed, have some dsata, and perhaps"sufficient
possession to begin this investigation and I believe: thay
in-due time, find sufficient ewvidence to sonvict’ the murdg;er
of Charles.Whitenor, Qsage full-blool Indian..:-,;i a@aﬁ

L
P A

5:ates authoritlies.

peoo?

YRespectfnily submitted,

OSAGE TRIBAL ATTORNEY. , -

..:,;11-" Wy ‘!‘f!“':"a PV "441“‘ :
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P. 0. Box 1555'; 5
Okxlahcma City, Oxla,

Dear Sir:

. The Bureau 1s in receipt of your TR TS.
. commmioation of Jamuary 24th,,. transnitting '_
.- QOPY OL &’ oommatlon £rom Nrs “Jo, Os Wrig '
" Suparintendent of- the- ‘Osage’ Indlan Agenoy,
‘together with oopy of a letter addressed’ to _

Hr. ight by ur. J. lI. Bumphreys, Osage
?ridbal Attorney.

Thls, 1t willl be noted, refers to
an investigation desired into the murder
_of one CHARLES wnnmonx.fnn rastr!.otodga

_.cnaga Indian hnu ’ %

LA,

‘an investigatiom into the facts mrmumung
‘this alleged occurrence, and you are authorixed
to pmood ia the nnal manner,

Yery truly yours,

m; *:""u‘-‘,!\.‘t

[WERWE)

3 ‘,:;f- \ ~-.s;:r1:7 R

N

LRSS S A W, ¥ ) §
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From

N .

A331stant Attomey General Luh

O{'ﬁaal indicated below by check mark 4/[417
) . Memorandun/

-2 Attorney Ge‘eral
;4 Solicitor General
_-5 Assistant to Attorney General

" 7 Assistant Attorney General Galloway -
>0 -8 Asslstant Attorney General Marshall _
-, O:Assxstant Attorney General Wl]lebrandt.

21 Assistant Attorney General Letts

)
» 3 Assistant Attorney General Parmenter_

3 .;4 Director, Bureau of Investigation_.____ ‘c J ‘ -
52 'Superintendent of Prisons . M t‘f) .
27 ‘Mr. Pagan '
;'g':Mg.- Finch
10 Mr. Baldwin

Mr. Sornborger _é

4 ,6 Mr. PamshM é};f_éé:.;é‘
g 8’.. Ml’. Wlxson BuntaU OF IWveESTIGAT
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OFFICE OF DIREGTOR -
Depacinent of Iustice
I - Buresn of Inuesiigaion _
Washington, B. €. -
¢

February \Q, 1927,

N B W) P O WD D TN e e D

- ; R UHR 4
Attached hereto will be found telegram 3
from Agent in Charge MoKean of the Oklah oma
Citi,r office, requesting authorization for
Agent Smith to testify in the State oase 3 ;
against Bryan Burkhart, et al. - f 4" é?
s ‘-?‘-::é:

Will you please advise me if this author-

A .
‘ o
ization may be granted. A
Very truly yours, ‘ - L _'g
h . '..‘__

TR a
ractor. A ‘q
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NoK:W, Bepartment of Jusatice
Forrant of Inuestigation
P. O, Box 1535,
Ck)l ahome. City, Oklahoma.
February 3, 1927.°
Director,

Buresu of Investigation,
Department of Justice,
Washington, D, C.

ATTENTION: DIRECTOR ONE. -

Dear Sir:- R

With reference to your telegram of the 25th ultimo;ﬁ :

directing me to communicate with Special Assistant to the Attorney
General T, J. Leahy relative to certain investigative work desired
by him, I beg to advise that conference was had with Mr. Leahy on

the 1st instant. . '

P
"“M; _

Mr, Leahy stated that he had been informed that the
attorneys for Wm, K. Hale had employed one Henry layes, of Pawhnqka,
Oklahowma, to obtain affidavits from various persons in the Osage"
tending to show that Hale was innocent of the murder of- Henry_BOan.

i‘

These affidavits are intended to be made the basis for a request for!,s

¥r. Leahy 1.

a new trial on the ground of newly discovered evidence,
requested that an Agent be assigned to this matter at once, witha
view to learning from whom these affidavits have been secured and
establishing if possivle the fact thet consideration has been paid
for same, The evidence which we develop will be used to rebut the
affidavita secured by Mayes.

A
G2F

i

AR

I assume from your wire thet I have the authority to - L

meke the requested investigation and have already assigned Agent
Smith to same,

Yours very truly,

W arceee Ly e

bla;\hce D. lcKeen,

special Agent in Charge.

- |
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NCK:. Bepartment of Justice g
Burean of Innestigation 1T (I
P. O, Box 1535," 1
Qklahoma Clty, Oklahoma. & i
February 4, 1927. 3 I B
Director, . A
Bureau of Investigation, : ok ey,
Department of Justice, - 0 '
Washington, b. C. Re; Osage Indian cases, ,
Dear Sir:- Attention: Director One.
i This is to confirm my wire of - ., IR
February 3rd, in which I advised that the State = - be <&
_ case against Byron“Burkhart has. been set for trial o EX
\ et Pawhuska, Oklahoma, on February 10th and that 3 Tl
; a8 subpoena has been issued for Special Agent Frank o
S. Smith, and in which I requested that you wire ST f
suthority for Agent Smith to respond to the sub- REEA
poena, ' o
' ot I
Yours very truly, RO
A FY 11
: e
: %MA& }7u7 o A
Clarence D. McEean, " ‘”é _
Speciel Agent in Charge. i
-.\l ':. -ﬁ’;
s
)
e LI 1
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Bepartntent of Justice

LicK: W, Bureay of Inurstigation
70-53-5.

. -9
- .l : P. 0, Box 1535,
X Oklahoma City, Oklahoms.
¥ February 4, 1927.
.5
.6
}8 Director,
9:& Buresu of Investigation,
-0 Department of Justice, A
-’5 Washington, D. C. ATTENTION DIVISION TWO,
b}
23 Dear Sir: 4
24 Re: Murder of Charles Whitehorn.
25
26 Reference is had to my letter of the
21 24th ultimo inviting attention to the above noted'™~
8 matter and requestlng to be advised whether you -

desired me to proceed with investigation of the
mrder of Charles Whitehorn.

In & conference had with Special Ass't.
to the Attorney General T. J. Leahy and Mr. J. K , ;
Humphreys, usage Tribal Attorney, on the first instant, N A
this matter was discussed at some length., Mr. Leahy : .
requests that this investigation be given attention ‘ L_Jfﬁg T
at an early date, 1

I would, therefore, thank you to advise
me of your wishes in the matter, at your earliestcon- _
venience, C e

Yours very truly,

Clarénce D. IllcKean,
Special Agent in Charge.

X¥CORDED

\\)\ \ \\\
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32-5033 ~ &¢ 74 February 9, 1927.

Feg 11 1927 Tigind L e

S TR D. HoKe
L :.'i{vi'_'P. O. Box 1535. Y
Oxlahoma City, Oxla,

Dear Bir;

Recelipt is acknowledged of your )
comsnloation of Yebruary 4th,  requesting -

. Burean reply in the. ntter t tbe nm!er of
Charln ih!tahom,‘_ :

& i g s ¢ )
: Auzﬁorzuuon to conduct tha in-
voatigation in question was transmitted to

you from the Buroau under date of Pebruary
Srd-.




Xr. B. G, Eancock,

P. 0, Box 1044,

Oraha, Kelraska,

oy e ""‘“;"A% PR e e
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‘)1’ h!- ‘5.,.i Q‘h

2
)3
"Fleasq wire immediately date L 3
six neught seven received Iowa Sta

:% - 3“-*' Penitamiary and Mhuﬁanla cmty J&ﬂ' _
SRR At Oklahoma City, in October, 1926, John Ramsey un ‘,

W, K. Hale were convicted of manrder and vers ssntenced to life ™
imprisonment in the United States Penitextiary at Leaveaworkh, wh
they sre now confined.” " mese defeminnty Tocently Tled o) 2 _-
o .mtrmumm@mmmm;m pROTig
‘afrfaavite in sapbbrt of the motlon ‘was cae made Wy Lo ¥y
- concerning incidents alleged t¢ have fcourred -nu. M
OXlaboma., mmmammmmotm R

It has deen ascertained that sonetime in 1923, :
Oouncil Bluffs, Iows, Fook was agntenced to 2arve five yearz ja the
Iowa State Penitenthry and that he was recaived at the rnxmtug
nnder thelr mumbey, 12607, In all probadbility, Pock was confined :.
in Jail at Counoil Bluffs prior to his commitimant to the Mtemh.r;

It is desired, if possidle, that you sscure evide Qs
to I.upeach his affidavid, by showing that he was no$ 1o Shidler, .-

Oklahomn, at any time during the year 1923, but was in fact at m%,, 54

JBluffs, It is requested that you secure certlriutu from the mg‘r
" - FER 1 O 1927F
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mhorits.u lhcwine nis o‘&ﬂm‘t u mn n
his confinement in the " !M ‘State Mt«uuy.

The necosuity for i.mdhtn action i» cbﬂm
from the fact that arguments on the motion for the new trld X
will be heard at Xansas cit:, Iinon.ri, on bndny. Fobrtnry
Jtn, S N T R

Clarence D. McXean,
Special Agent {n Charge.

R ,'..i R 1:‘-".77

Attcnt 1nn-l.
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MCK: . Bepartment of Justice

With reference to your letters of the 22nd and -~ -
29th ultimo, concerning the presence of John tayo at ‘fulsa, Oklahoma,:
at which place layo esceped from the custody of State muthorities, .

- 1 beg to edvise that I have conferred with Special issistant to the
Attorney General Edwin Brown, who advised me that John lmyo, who was g
serving sentence in the Kensas State Penitemtiary et Lansing, EKansas, - 3
was used a5 a witness before the Federal Grand Jury which returned
indictment aceinst W, K. Hale and John Ramsey in the Osage Indian L
Yurder case at the Jenuary, 1926, term of the Grand Jury at Guthrie, . -
Oklahoma, at which time Mayo was brought from the Kansas Penitentiary :
to Guthrie on a writ of habeas corpus ad testificandum. Loe 0

_r

23 86- | FBurean of Fnvestigation

T -

5 \ P, 0. Box 1535,

73 { Uklahoma City, Oklahoma.

‘4 February 8, 1927.

.5

26 _ RECORDED ]

R Director, T

8 Bureau ¢f Investigation, é; =

.'9 Department of Justice, -

0" Washington, D. C. PERSONAL AND CONFIDENT BUPEA?jfr’“*ff"'”- :

1 ;

; | Fep 44, FEB 12 1921 %,

3 Dear Cir:- Y DUVA Gk . ‘
APTENTION DIRECTOR ONE. el

§ . AU M

5 " .

6

7

8 .

9

I\J"}r Pad P s I I T I

v La
I N el &

31

. - Mr. Brown stated that after the Grand Jury adjournsed, . */%
Mayo was returned to the Kansas Penitemtiary but thet it was later -~ 7
found that Mayo was needed in the trial of Ernest Burkhart in the State _r.gég
Court at Pawhuska, Oklahome, for participation in the murder of W, ‘E. i‘f
Smith and family, one of the so-called Indian murders, and that as the ‘]
Oklehoma State suthorities were unable to have Mayo produced as a wit- =}

ness, arrangements were made with the Governor of Kansas and the Warden
of the State Penitentiary whereby Mayo was brought to Pawhuska at the
expense of Osage County, in order that he might be used in the trial of |
the State case, as indicated, the counsel for the Government in the : :
Indian cases joining with the Osage County authorities and the Attorney ; s
tGeneral of Oklahoma in requesting this arrangement, . :ﬂq s

N

g0 stated that after the trial of Burkhart t o

¥r. Brown al wmt after the trial
it was foupd that Mayo would be needed in connection with the trial of : ﬁf
the Hale-Ramsey case at Guthrie, and for that reason a further arrangementfqﬁ




7
..‘ —’

f:—Director Cne.

|
l _ _

wa8 made with the Warden of the Kansas Penitentiary for keeping Mayo
in Oklehoma until both the Oklahoma State suthorities and the Federal.
suthorities in this District no longer needed him in connectitn with *
the Indian cases, Also, that lisyo was kept in Oklahoma under aaid‘”‘
arrangements, in custody of the State authorities and at the expense” 5
of Osage County, and that Mayo was taken from the Osage County Jail” at =
Pawhuska to the County Jail at Tulsa, Oklashoms, because of serious
difficulties that arose hetween Mayo and other prisoners in the Puvhunka :
Jail, as a result of which it was feared that Mayo might do bodily harm " ? ;
tc other prisoners. Lr. Brown advised that the Warden of the Kansas 1
Penitentisry agreed to the removal of Mayo from Pawhuska {0 Tulsa,which
was therefore arranged and effected sometime prior to the HaleuBamae:,
trial at Guthrie, .

He further stated that lizyo was therefore kept in the**

Tulss County Jall and was taken from Tulsa to Guthrie for the Hale-Ramsey i
trial and then returned to T™alsa; that he was later brought from Tulsa ' 2.
to Oklahoma City at the time of the Hale-Remsey trial here which resmlted |, -
in & conviction, after which Mayo was sgain returned to Tulss, &s it waz | *»
expected that he would be needed in the trial of the State case vs,. Byron o

. Burkhart (now set for trial at Pawhuska on the 10th instant), and as tho

would alsc again be needed by Federal authoritles in the event of & nse.'f;\.-;%,‘

trial in the Hale-Ramsey case which is now pending on motion for & new ¢
trial, which, if denied, will probably be appealed, Mr. Brown also advis1i$-
ed that the County Attorney of Osage County notified the Warden of the =
Eansas Penitentimry of Mayo's recent escape and his subsequent apprehension
and that the Warden stated that it would be perfectly satisfactory with w=i:
him for Mayo to be kept in Oklahoms until both the Federal and Stute ;{
suthorities were through with him, ' P

e

B e :
o A -1#‘““-”“*-‘»&4.«; o

3

¥r. Brown stated that while kMayo did not testify in the
Hale-Ramsey triel at Oklahoms City, yet he was of material assistance to
the Government in the trial of the case through information furnished by .
him on varioue points that arose during the progress of the trial, =

i .
s
4

,1 5
anle

In the event that any further information relative to ;

‘this matter .i® desired, please¢ so adviere me. .

q

¢ YW very trul:f./ '
i 4
! /2 A s . \AAAP‘"
‘ W(Mfw 'VV
Clarente D. NcKean, B
Special Agent in Charge.
- - '—""-;—- — L
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CFedag 1927

‘x"w

I am attaching hereto, for
your information, & copy of & comuni- oy
~.cation dated Pebruary 9, 1927, ﬁomv 2 V,'
. Special -Agent in Charge AL, Oklahona: 5.3
ST 3 A rolatiye o the ucaptxnf John.-:
from the Tolea County Jaile - Iou“‘f’
sted me to obtain certsin 1nfor- o

mation agtto the reason why Layo was

at Tulsa and I believe tho enclosed
letter will furnish you with the infor-
maticn desired. .

P

; v»'r'
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¥r. C. D. ¥cKean,
P. O Box 1535,

Rofenence is made to your letter of l'e‘brunry i, nz'r. o
entitled e above., Certified copg of L. ¥, Pock's incarcerat~
. _don record st Yord Yadison, Iows, in State FPenitentiary there, .
- " was. mailed you “yesterday, under Bamg “of L. Yo7 Foeky :
o . Sator.7ehicle Thef{ Act, I ng this woe K 3

-romruaoisﬁhjoctm',— “ s Eha '
"Teription vas alpd: mloud -y

Tnelossd pleaso flnd Fock's incmemtion rwcord ihnc
confined in the Fottawatianie founty, Iowa, Jall. o

'rmting this '111 ho of hmtit to you.

Attention2.

[
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POSTAL TEMSRAPH - EOMM@RCIAL CABLES
TELEGRAMS . CABLEGRAMS
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Bepartutent of Justice

[ Burran of Investigation

P. 0., Box 1535,
Oklahoma City, Qklahoma,
Feb., 14, 1927.

McK:h

70-1

Director,

Buresu of Investigstion,

Department of Justice, ATTENTION DIVISION #2.

washington, D. C.
Doar 3ir:

Confirming my telegrem of even date, I
bes to advise that I have Just received a telegram
from )Mr. Edwin Brown, from Esnsas City, Kansas,
in which he advises that Judge Pollock has Just _
overruled tne motion of ¥W. X. Hale for a new i
trial. :

ﬂfzg_;

Very truly yours, - A

1

e fen T

Clarehce D. YcKean,
Special Agent in Charge.

i -

i
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